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Decision - Prosecution

Outcome: Referral to Solicitors Disciplinary Tribunal

Outcome date: 13 April 2025

Published date: 11 July 2025

Firm details

Firm or organisation at time of matters giving rise to outcome

Name: Olswang LLP (2017) & TLT LLP (2020) & Naylor Solicitors LLP

(2021)

Address(es): 90 High Holborn, London WC1V 6XX & 1 Redcliff Street,

Bristol BS1 6TP & 17 Old Buildings, Lincoln's Inn, London, WC2A 3UP

Firm ID: 508035 & 406297 & 570566

Firm or organisation at date of publication

Name: Gotelee Solicitors LLP & Mezzle Limited

Address(es): Franciscan House, Third Floor, 51 Princes Street, Ipswich IP1

1UR & 1 Fore St Avenue, London EC2Y 9DT

Firm ID: 656826 & 818199

Outcome details

This outcome was reached by SRA decision.

Reasons/basis

This notification relates to a Decision to prosecute before the Solicitors

Disciplinary Tribunal. This is an independent Tribunal which will reach its

own decision after considering all the evidence, including any evidence

put forward by the Solicitor. The Tribunal has certified that there is a case

to answer in respect of allegations which are or include that he:-



1. On 4 February 2017, drove a motor vehicle after consuming alcohol in

excess of the legal limit contrary to Section 5(1) (a) of the Road Traffic

Act 1988 and Schedule 2 of the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988.

2. Failed to promptly report to the SRA his conviction for the offence

committed on 4 February 2017.

3.  On 24 December 2019, drove a motor vehicle after consuming alcohol

in excess of the legal limit contrary to Section 5 (1) (a) of the Road Traffic

Act 1988 and Schedule 2 of the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988.

4. Failed to promptly report to the SRA his conviction for the offence

committed on 24 December 2019.

5. On 19 December 2020, drove a motor vehicle after consuming alcohol

in excess of the legal limit contrary to Section 5 (1) (a) of the Road Traffic

Act 1988 and Schedule 2 of the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988.  And

5.1. Drove a vehicle whilst disqualified from holding or obtaining a

license contrary to section 103 (1) (b) of the Road Traffic Act 1988 and

Schedule 2 of the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988.

5.2. Drove a motor vehicle without a certificate of insurance in place for

such use, contrary to section 143 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 and

Schedule 2 of the Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988.

5.3. Was found to be in possession of cocaine, a controlled drug of class

A in contravention of section 5(1) of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971

contrary to section 5(2) of and Schedule 4 to the Misuse of Drugs Act

1971.

6. Failed to promptly report to the SRA his conviction for the offences

committed on 19 December 2020.

7. On 12 December 2023, was drunk and disorderly in a public place

contrary to section 91(1) of the Criminal Justice Act 1967. 

The allegations are subject to a Hearing before the Solicitors Disciplinary

Tribunal and are as yet unproven.

Search again [https://guidance.sra.org.uk/consumers/solicitor-check/]
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